The valuation is derived from underlying value of the partnerships, which is based on the unobservable market data and therefore they
are therefore classified as Level 3.

Derivatives used for hedging, which are fair valued, are classified as Level 2 fair values as the inputs are observable.

Further details on estimation uncertainty in the valuation of investments is set out in note 3 (b).

(e) Valuation inputs and sensitivity analysis
The number of unique investments represents the investments that the Group indirectly invests into through its investments in private
equity and credit funds. The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used at 31 December 2023 in
measuring financial instruments categorised as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Description

Fair value at
31 December

2023 (£m)

Fair value at
31 December

2022 (£m)

Number
of unique

investments
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs Range Sensitivity

Effect on fair
value at

31 December
2023 (£m)

Private
equity fund
investments

260.9 241.3 69 Market
Approach

Earnings multiple 3.7x –19.5x +10% Earnings multiple 32.1
Revenue multiple 3.1x – 8.8x –10% Earnings multiple (32.7)

Other private
credit fund
investments

25.3 16.6
20 Market

Approach
Earnings multiple 6.0x – 26.4x +10% Earnings multiple 0.2
Revenue multiple 4.0x – 12.6x –10% Earnings multiple (0.2)

410 Other n/a n/a n/a n/a
Group's
investments
in CLOs
that are not
consolidated*

15.2 15.1 7 Discounted
Cash Flow

Discount rate 1.8% –18.0%
Upside case 0.9Default rate 2.0%

Recovery rate 35.0% – 65.0%
Prepayment rate 10.0% – 20.0%

Downside case (0.7)Reinvestment price 99.0%
Spread 4.5%

Total assets 301.4 273.0
Consolidated
CLO liabilities*

1,152.0 597.5 30 Discounted
Cash Flow

Discount rate 1.8% –18.0%
Upside case 23.0Default rate 2.0%

Recovery rate 35.0% – 65.0%
Prepayment rate 10.0% – 20.0%

Downside case (18.5)Reinvestment price 99.0%
Spread 4.5%

Deferred
contingent
consideration

– 16.7 n/a Discounted
Cash Flow

Payout ratio n/a
n/a n/aDiscount rate n/a

CLO repurchase
agreements

28.5 28.1 10 Discounted
Cash Flow

Discount rate 1.75% – 11.0% +10% discount rate 0.3
–10% discount rate (0.2)

Other financial
liabilities

21.6 21.4 n/a Other Net asset value
(NAV)

n/a +10% of NAV 2.5
–10% of NAV (2.5)

Total liabilities 1,202.1 663.7
 * The sensitivity analysis is performed on the portfolio of notes of CLO vehicles that the Group has invested in, including £15.2m of investments in CLOs that are not consolidated